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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DD010.2018.00000070.001 
Address 194 Smith Street, Summer Hill 
Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling 
Date of Lodgement 23 April 2018 
Applicant Mr Colin R Filmer   
Owner Mr Leonard Hwang & Mrs Joanne Hwang  
Number of Submissions Two (2) 
Value of works $500,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Proposal involves partial demolition to a heritage item 

Main Issues Partial demolition of a heritage item, side setback variation, wall 
height variation 

Recommendation Approval subject to conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Location Plan Legend 

Site 

Objections 

Neighbouring 
properties notified 
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Picture 1: Aerial Photo with site identified 

Picture 2: Site Photo – Smith Street frontage  
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Picture 3: Proposed Streetscape to Smith Street – North Elevation  

Picture 4:  Proposed material finishes 
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1. Executive Summary 

This report concerns an application for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling 
house. The subject dwelling house is an item of local heritage significance – heritage ID 640. 
The proposal involves partial demolition of a heritage item and as such is required to be 
determined by the Local Planning Panel. 

The proposal generally complies with aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013).  

The development generally complies with the provisions of the Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan 2016.  It is considered that, subject to conditions, the proposal will 
not result in any significant impacts on the streetscape or amenity of adjoining properties. 

2. Proposal 

The application seeks approval for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house. 

In particular the proposed works involve:  

-	 Demolition of the rear portion of the existing dwelling  
-	 Internal modifications, including removal of internal walls and reconfiguration of 

internal living spaces 
-	 Construction of a new rear ground floor extension to accommodate a living room, 

bathroom, and kitchen 
-	 Construction of a new veranda to the rear of the dwelling 
-	 Construction of a new first floor addition, incorporating three bedrooms, a bathroom 

and en-suite 

3. Site Description 

The subject site is located on the southern side of Smith Street, between Prospect Road to 
the west and Louisa Street to the east. The site is a rectangular shaped allotment and with a 
total area of 419m2 and is legally described as LOT: 4 in DP: 1492.  

The site has a frontage to Smith Street of 12.9 metres and a maximum depth of 34.4m. 

Currently located upon the site is a single storey brick and tile dwelling house. This dwelling 
house is listed as an item of local heritage significance, known as item 640. Council’s 
heritage advisors have outlined that this dwelling is one of five harmonious dwellings all 
erected in the boom years of Ashfield’s residential development. Each of these five dwellings 
were developed by the same speculator, Samuel Benjamin, who lived in one of them for a 
short time. The dwelling was constructed in 1883. At this time portions of the original internal 
elements remain intact towards the front of the dwelling. The subject site is not located within 
a heritage conservation area. 

The adjoining properties consist of residential dwellings, with the adjoining site to the east at 
192 Smith Street incorporating a single storey dwelling house (also an item of local heritage 
significance) and the adjoining house to west at 196 Smith Street incorporating a two storey 
dwelling house.  
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Inner West Local Planning Panel 	 ITEM 8 

4. Background 

4(a) Site history 

Subject Site 
A search of Council’s records has highlighted that there are no previous development 
applications relating to this site. 

4(b) Application history 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information 
25 October 2017 A heritage appointment relating to the subject site was conducted on 

the 25 October 2017, in this appointment Council’s heritage advisors 
detailed what form a first floor addition should take for this site.  

14 June 2018 Council requested amended plans detailing the following: 
- A reduction to the scale of the rear addition, to ensure it is 

more hidden behind the existing dwelling 
- Removal of all skylights addressing the Smith Street frontage 
- Submission of a material finishes board  
- Amended stormwater plan 

22 August 2018 Amended plans submitted to Council. 

5. Assessment 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004; 

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005; 

 Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013; and 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

5(a)(i)	 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004 

A BASIX Certificate has been submitted with the development application. The BASIX 
certificate lists measures to satisfy BASIX requirements which have been incorporated in the 
proposal. A condition is recommended ensuring the measures detailed in the BASIX 
certificate are implemented. 
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Inner West Local Planning Panel 	 ITEM 8 

5(a)(ii) 	Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 
2005 

An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities. 

5(a)(iii) 	 Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 
Summary Compliance Table 

Clause No. Clause Standard Proposed 

2.2 Zoning R2 Low Density Residential Alteration and 
additions to an 
existing dwelling 
house 

Compliance 

Yes 

4.1 Minimum subdivision 
lot size 

500m2 N/A 

4.3 Height of buildings 8.5m New works result in a 
height of 7.19m 

Yes 

4.4 Floor space ratio 0.7:1 (294m2) 0.49:1 (207m2) Yes 

5.10 Heritage 
Conservation 

Item of General Heritage – House – Heritage ID 640 

5.10(4) Effect of proposed 
development on 
heritage significance 

1. The consent authority 
must, before granting consent under 
this clause in respect of a heritage item 
or heritage conservation area, consider 
the effect of the proposed development 
on the heritage significance of the item 
or the area concerned. This subclause 
applies regardless of whether a 
heritage management document is 

The amended 
proposal has been 
reviewed by Council’s 
heritage advisor who 
outlined that the 
development is 
unlikely to impact on 
the heritage 
significance of the 
locality, subject to 

Yes 

prepared under subclause (5) or a 
heritage conservation management 
plan is submitted under subclause (6). 

suitable conditions 
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5.10(5) Heritage assessment The consent authority may, before 
granting consent to any development: 

(a) On land on which heritage item is 
located, or 

(b) On land that is within a heritage 
conservation area, or 

(c) On land that is within the vicinity of 
land referred to in paragraph (a) or 
(b), 

Require a heritage management 
document to be prepared that assesses 
the extent to which the carrying out of 
the proposed development would affect 
the heritage significance of the heritage 
item or heritage conservation area 
concerned. 

An appropriate 
heritage impact 
statement has been 
submitted as part of 
the current 
development 
application. This has 
been reviewed by 
Councils heritage 
advisor who outlined 
no objection to the 
proposal, subject to 
suitable conditions of 
consent  

Yes 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 

Draft Environment SEPP (Environmental) 

The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until the 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 

This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating the seven existing SEPPs including Sydney 
Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed 
development would be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft 
Environment SEPP. 

5(c) Development Control Plans 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016: 

DCP 2016 – Chapter F: Development Category Guidelines 

Control No. Control Standard Proposed Compliance 

DS8.2 Minimum 
Landscaped area 
% 

401 – 500m2. 32% of site area (134m2) 39% (162m2) Yes 

DS8.3 Maximum site 
coverage 

401 – 500m2. 55% of site area (230m2) 33% (142m2) Yes 

DS3.4 Wall height Maximum external wall height of 6 
metres measured from the existing 
ground level. 

7 metres No – see 
discussion 
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DS4.3 Setbacks Side setbacks are determined by 
compliance with the BCA. Generally, 
Council requires a minimum side 
setback of 900mm for houses 

250mm side 
boundary setback 
proposed ground 
floor and first floor. 

No – see 
discussion 

DS6.1 Garages and 
carports 

A minimum of one car parking is 
required per dwelling 

Existing onsite 
parking arrangement 
retained 

Yes 

DS13.1 

DS 13.2 

DS 13.3 

DS 13.4 

Solar access Sunlight to at least 50% (or 35m2 with 
minimum dimension 2.5m, whichever is 
the lesser) of private open space areas 
of adjoining properties is not to be 
reduced to less than three (3) hours 
between 9am and 3pm on 21 June. 

Existing solar access is maintained to at 
least 40% of the glazed areas of any 
neighbouring north facing primary living 
area windows for a period of at least 
three hours between 9am and 3 pm on 
21 June. 

Requires main living areas to be located 
on the northern side of buildings where 
possible and subject to streetscape 
quality considerations. 

Requires sun shading devices such as 
eaves, overhangs or recessed balconies 
minimise the amount of direct sunlight 
striking facades. 

Neighbouring 
dwellings to retain a 
minimum of 3 hours 
of solar access 

Neighbouring 
dwellings to 
generally retain 
existing solar access 

Living areas 
appropriately located 

Appropriate sun 
shading devices 
proposed 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

DS 11.1 Front gardens Requires front garden to have an area 
and dimensions that provide sufficient 
soil area for ground cover, vegetation 
and trees. 

Existing front garden 
to be retained 

Yes 

DS 11.2 Front gardens Requires hard paved areas to be 
minimised, and driveways have a 
maximum width of 3 metres 

Existing front garden 
to be retained 

Yes 

DS 12.1 Rear gardens Requires rear gardens to have an area 
and dimension that provide sufficient soil 
area for ground cover, vegetation and 
trees. 

Rear garden to 
retain sufficient 
space for deep soil 
landscaping and 
private open space 

Yes 

DS14.1 Visual Privacy Requires the number of windows to side 
elevations located above the ground 
floor to be minimised. 

See discussion 
below on visual 
privacy  

No 

DS19.1 Stormwater 
Disposal 

Stormwater from roofs is discharged by 
gravity to street gutter system 

Conditioned to 
engineering 
requirements 

Yes 
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DCP 2016 – Chapter E1: All Heritage Items and Conservations Areas (except Haberfield) 
Control No. Control Standard Proposed Compliance 
C1 External Form Retain features (including landscape Significant elements of Yes 

and Setting features) that contribute to the heritage item are 
significance of the item. retained  

C2 
New work is to be consistent with the 
setback, massing, form and scale of 
the heritage item. 

New work has been 
assessed by Council’s 
heritage advisor and is 

Yes 

considered appropriate 

Significant features of Yes 

C4 Retain significant fabric, features or 
parts of the heritage item that 

the heritage item are to 
be retained 

represent key periods of the item. 

C5 
Alterations and additions are to be 
generally located away from original 
and intact areas of the heritage item. 

The proposal has been 
designed to have 
minimal interference 
with the heritage item. 

Yes 

Elements of the heritage 
item proposed to be 
demolished are 
considered to be non-
contributory 

C6 Maintain the integrity of the building 
form (including the roof form and 
profile) so that the original building is 
retained and can be clearly 
discerned, particularly when viewed 

The integrity of the 
building form and roof 
profile is retained and 
protected under the 

Yes 

from the public domain. current proposal  

C1 Interior Elements 
to Heritage Items 

Minimise change to significant 
internal room configurations, layouts 
and finishes of heritage items. 

Generally retain original significant 

Internal changes have 
been kept to a minimum. 

Significant entrances 
and hallways are to be 

Yes 

C2 building entrances and associated 
hallways. 

retained under the 
proposal.  

Yes 

New openings in internals walls must The new openings will 

C3 retain the structural integrity of the 
building and should retain significant 
ceilings and cornices. The ability to 
interpret original wall positions and 
room proportions is desirable. 

retain the structural 
integrity of the heritage 
item. 

Yes 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

Wall Height 

The development results in a variation to clause DS3.4 within the Comprehensive Inner 
West Development Control Plan 2016, which outlines a maximum wall height of 6m. Control 
DS3.4 was introduced to ensure that development is compatible with that prevailing in the 
street, is sympathetic to neighbouring development and has minimal impact on neighbouring 
properties in terms of overshadowing and overlooking. 

The proposed development results in a point encroachment wall height of 7m. The breach 
relates to the gablet walls of the two storey rear addition. This building form has been 
designed so that the new rear addition is secondary to the original dwelling and not readily 
visible from the public domain to protect the heritage significance of the original dwelling. 
The proposed 7m wall height relates directly to the highest point of the rear additions roof at 
the centre of the side elevations. This height quickly reduces to 5m at the edges of the 
additions side elevations. 

In this instance, the minor point encroachment does not result in a development out of 
context with development prevailing in the street with neighbouring additions incorporating a 
similar design. Likewise this point variation will not be readily visible from the public domain 
as the addition has been appropriately designed to be hidden behind the existing dwelling. 
The addition is considered to be sympathetic with neighbouring developments, employing 
similar architectural cues currently utilised by the neighbouring first floor addition at 196 
Smith Street.  

The proposal will ensure a minimum of 3 hours of solar access for neighbouring dwellings, 
during the winter solstice. Impacts of overshadowing result directly from the sites orientation, 
created through the original north-south subdivision pattern. The proposal has been 
appropriately designed to ensure minimal overshadowing and loss of solar access for 
neighbouring sites and ensures compliance with Council’s controls. The provided shadow 
diagrams show that a breach of the wall height will not result in an unreasonable loss of 
solar access for neighbouring residents, and will maintain compliance with Council’s controls 
for overshadowing and solar access. 

In this instance the proposed wall height variation has been assessed and is considered to 
be minor, with minimal impacts to neighbouring residents’ amenity and minimal impact to the 
existing streetscape. The proposed variation is therefore recommended to be supported.  

Setbacks 

The proposal results in a variation to clauses DS4.3 and DS4.4 of the Inner West 
Comprehensive Development Control Plan. This control outlines that side boundary 
setbacks are determined by compliance with the Building Code of Australia, but are 
generally to be 900mm. This control was established to ensure that development is 
consistent with the prevailing pattern in the street, reduce the appearance of building bulk 
and scale, provide adequate visual and acoustic privacy and provide adequate access from 
the rear garden to the street. 

The development seeks consent for a side boundary setback of 250mm from the western 
boundary and 2.5m from the eastern boundary.  The proposed rear addition is consistent 
with the side boundary setbacks of the existing dwelling. Analysis of the streetscape 
highlights that dwellings currently located at 192 and 196 Smith Street also have similar side 
boundary setbacks, with each dwelling utilising the increased eastern boundary setback of 
2.5m for driveway access. As such the proposed western side boundary variation is 
consistent with the established setback pattern of the immediate area.  
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To ensure minimal amenity loss to neighbouring residents at 196 Smith Street, the windows 
and openings along the western side boundary have been kept to a minimum, while the 
proposed 2.5m eastern side boundary setback facilities adequate access from the rear yard 
to the street. 

For the reasons above, the variation to the side setback control is considered acceptable in 
this instance. 

Visual Privacy 

The development has been appropriately designed to ensure minimal impacts to visual 
privacy to neighbouring residents. Windows located on the ground floor will be screened by 
existing boundary fences and will not give rise to any loss of visual privacy for neighbouring 
residents. 

The first floor windows located along the western elevation of the first floor addition (setback 
250mm from the side boundary) have been identified as being fixed and fire rated to ensure 
compliance with the BCA. These windows are identified to incorporate obscure glazing for 
the whole part of the glazed portion of the window. As such no visual privacy impacts will 
arise from their acceptance.  

The lower glazing of the first floor windows on the eastern elevation are of obscured fixed 
glazing. The upper clear glazing has a lower sil height of 1.6m above the FFL. These 
windows relate directly to bedrooms 1 and 2 of the addition, which are low activity areas. A 
1.6m transparent glazing height combined with a 2.5m setback is expected to result in 
minimal impacts of visual privacy loss and is recommended for support. 

Windows W6 and W7 located along the rear (southern) elevation of the proposed first floor 
addition relate to bedrooms 2 and 3, which will have low levels of activity. These windows 
have a transparent glazing height of 0.9m above the finished floor level of the first floor. The 
proposed windows are setback approximately 13m from the rear boundary which when 
combined with the low activity use will ensure minimal impacts of privacy loss and 
overlooking for neighbouring sites adjoining the rear of the subject site. In this instance 
further restrictions to transparent window height were expected to unreasonably reduce 
amenity for future occupants. 

Skylights 

Amended plans submitted by the applicant on the 22 August 2018 propose the construction 
of two new skylights to the northern (Smith Street) elevation. Council’s correspondence with 
the applicant dated the 14 June 2018, outlined that any amended plans must not include any 
skylights on the northern (Smith Street) frontage. 

Council’s heritage advisor has commented that the proposed skylights will be visible from 
the public domain and are likely to detract from the heritage significance of the streetscape 
and original dwelling. Bedroom 1 and the hallway to which the skylights relate to will still 
achieve adequate ventilation and light through the associated windows if these skylights are 
deleted 

A condition recommending the deletion of skylights SK2 and SK3 located upon the northern 
(Smith Street) elevation is recommended. 
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5(d) The Likely Impacts 

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will not result in significant or unreasonable impacts 
in the locality. 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application 

5(f) Any submissions 

The application was notified in accordance with the Comprehensive Inner West 
Development Control Plan 2016 for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. A total of 
two (2) submissions were received.   

The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 

Issue: Impact to heritage significance of the existing dwelling 
Comment: As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposal has been assessed by 
Council’s heritage advisors who outlined no objection to the proposed addition subject to 
conditions including the removal of the proposed Smith Street facing skylights. 

Issue: Visual privacy impacts from rear windows 
Comment: Windows W6 and W7 located along the rear (southern) elevation of the 
proposed first floor addition relate to bedrooms which will have low levels of activity. 
Furthermore, the windows are setback approximately 13m from the rear boundary, which will 
ensure minimal impacts of privacy loss and overlooking for neighbouring sites adjoining the 
rear of the subject site. 

Issue: Overshadowing 
Comment: The proposal has been assessed against Council’s controls for overshadowing 
and solar access and is considered to generally comply. The proposal will ensure a 
minimum of 3 hours of solar access for neighbouring dwellings, during the winter solstice. 
The sites orientation is such that at 9.00am the existing building at 196 Smith Street is 
overshadowed. At 12pm (midday) the private open space of 194 Smith Street is 
overshadowed and by 3pm the private open space of 192 Smith Street is overshadowed. 
Impacts of overshadowing result directly from the sites orientation, created through the 
original subdivision pattern. In this instance any development above a single storey dwelling 
is expected to result in a form of overshadowing for neighbouring sites, however the current 
proposal has been appropriately designed to ensure minimal overshadowing and loss of 
solar access.  

5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
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Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

‐ Heritage Advisor – The proposal has been assessed by Council’s Heritage advisor who 
outlined a concern over the impacts of the proposed skylights on the northern (Smith 
Street) elevation and that these skylights will detract from the heritage significance of the 
existing dwelling and streetscape. Council’s heritage advisor has recommended that the 
sky lights be removed via condition. An appropriate condition has been recommended 
the consent. 

‐ Development Engineer – Council’s development engineer has reviewed the amended 
plans and outlined no objection to the proposal subject to suitable conditions of consent. 
These conditions have been recommended for the consent. 

7. Section 7.12 Contributions 

Section 7.12 contributions are payable for the proposal. 

Based on the estimated value of works of $500,000.00 a Section 7.12 Contribution fee of 
$5,000.00 is payable to Council. An appropriate condition is recommended.  

8. Conclusion 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. The proposal is generally consistent with the 
Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016. Subject to the imposition of 
conditions, the development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of 
adjoining premises and the streetscape. The application is suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

9. Recommendation 

A. 	 That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of Council as the 
consent authority pursuant to Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 grant consent to Development Application No. 2018.70.1 for 
alterations and additions to the existing dwelling at 194 Smith, Summer Hill, subject to 
the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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